www.ijcrt.org                                                           © 2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 3 March 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2203604 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org f276
DESIGN AN SYSTEM FOR HAND GESTURE
RECOGNITION WITH EMG SIGNAL BY
NEURAL NETWORK
Vaishali M. Gulhane1, Dr. Amol Kumbhare2
1 Electronics & Communication Dept., Dr. A.P.J.Abdul Kalam Universit ,Indore /MP/India
2Asso. prof. in Electronics Department, Dr. A.P.J.Abdul Kalam University, Indore /MP/India

first preprocesses the data before extracting features from it using temporal and frequency domain statistics. Finally, utilizing 70% of
the dataset feature vectors, an artificial neural network with feed forward backpropagation network is used to create a classifier. In
this experiment, we test the remaining 30% of feature vectors. Instead of merely obtaining the results recognized by any gesture, every
test feature vectors must be categorized by a classifier so that each feature vector may be recognized correctly. A feature vector is
classed as no gesture if it is not detected. Our suggested model has an accuracy of 87.32 percent, which is greater than existing
approaches. In the future, we'll try to implement the approach in a real-time application. Based on the outcomes of this study, it is
clear that PPG can provide similar HGR results as s-EMG.
VI. REFERENCES
[1] P. N. Huu and H. L. The, "Proposing Recognition Algorithms For Hand Gestures Based On Machine Learning Model," 2019
19th International Symposium on Communications and Information Technologies (ISCIT), Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, 2019,
pp. 496-501, doi: 10.1109/ISCIT.2019.8905194.
[2] Pinto, Raimundo& Braga Borges, Carlos & Almeida, Antonio & Paula Jr, Ialis, “Static Hand Gesture Recognition Based on
Convolutional Neural Networks,” 2019 Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering. pp. 1-12. doi: 10.1155/2019/4167890.
[3] M. Abavisani, H. R. V. Joze and V. M. Patel, "Improving the Performance of Unimodal Dynamic Hand-Gesture Recognition
With Multimodal Training," 2019 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Long Beach,
CA, USA, 2019, pp. 1165-1174, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00126.
[4] A. Chahid, R. Khushaba, A. Al-Jumaily and T. -M. Laleg-Kirati, "A Position Weight Matrix Feature Extraction Algorithm
Improves Hand Gesture Recognition," 2020 42nd Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine &
Biology Society (EMBC), Montreal, QC, Canada, 2020, pp. 5765-5768, doi: 10.1109/EMBC44109.2020.9176097.
81.25 83.1 86 87.32
70.48
0 0
75.44

Ref [7] Ref [31] Ref [32] Proposed Method
Results (%)
Comparative Performance
Accuracy Sensitivity Specificity
www.ijcrt.org                                                           © 2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 3 March 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2203604 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org f283
[5] J. Cheon and S. Choi, "Hand Gesture Classification based on Short-Time Fourier Transform of Inaudible Sound," 2020
International Conference on Artificial Intelligence in Information and Communication (ICAIIC), Fukuoka, Japan, 2020, pp.
472-475, doi: 10.1109/ICAIIC48513.2020.9065201.
[6] A. Devaraj and A. K. Nair, "Hand Gesture Signal Classification using Machine Learning," 2020 International Conference on
Communication and Signal Processing (ICCSP), Chennai, India, 2020, pp. 0390-0394, doi:
10.1109/ICCSP48568.2020.9182045.
[7] B. Besma, K. Malika, Z. Hadjer, B. Yasmina, A. Sarra and E. Hammoudi, "Development of an Electromyography-Based Hand
Gesture Recognition System for Upper Extremity Prostheses," 2019 6th International Conference on Image and Signal
Processing and their Applications (ISPA), Mostaganem, Algeria, 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ISPA48434.2019.8966886.
[8] K. Subramanian, C. Savur and F. Sahin, "Using Photoplethysmography for Simple Hand Gesture Recognition," 2020 IEEE
15th International Conference of System of Systems Engineering (SoSE), Budapest, Hungary, 2020, pp. 307-312, doi:
10.1109/SoSE50414.2020.9130489.
[9] S. e. Agab and F. z. Chelali, "HOG and HOOF Spatio-Temporal Descriptors for Gesture Recognition," 2018 International
Conference on Signal, Image, Vision and their Applications (SIVA), Guelma, Algeria, 2018, pp. 1-7, doi:
10.1109/SIVA.2018.8661127.
[10] M. Al-Hammadi, G. Muhammad, W. Abdul, M. Alsulaiman, M. A. Bencherif and M. A. Mekhtiche, "Hand Gesture
Recognition for Sign Language Using 3DCNN," in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 79491-79509, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2990434.
[11] M. Benmoussa and A. Mahmoudi, "Machine learning for hand gesture recognition using bag-of-words," 2018 International
Conference on Intelligent Systems and Computer Vision (ISCV), Fez, 2018, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ISACV.2018.8354082.
[12] T. Bravenec and T. Fryza, "Multiplatform System for Hand Gesture Recognition," 2019 IEEE International Symposium on
Signal Processing and Information Technology (ISSPIT), Ajman, United Arab Emirates, 2019, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.1109/ISSPIT47144.2019.9001762.
[13] D. O. Anderez, L. P. Dos Santos, A. Lotfi and S. W. Yahaya, "Accelerometer-based Hand Gesture Recognition for Human-
Robot Interaction," 2019 IEEE Symposium Series on Computational Intelligence (SSCI), Xiamen, China, 2019, pp. 1402-
1406, doi: 10.1109/SSCI44817.2019.9003136.
[14] W. Chen and Z. Zhang, "Hand Gesture Recognition using sEMG Signals Based on Support Vector Machine," 2019 IEEE 8th
Joint International Information Technology and Artificial Intelligence Conference (ITAIC), Chongqing, China, 2019, pp. 230-
234, doi: 10.1109/ITAIC.2019.8785542.
[15] E. A. Chung and M. E. Benalcázar, "Real-Time Hand Gesture Recognition Model Using Deep Learning Techniques and EMG
Signals," 2019 27th European Signal Processing Conference (EUSIPCO), A Coruna, Spain, 2019, pp. 1-5, doi:
10.23919/EUSIPCO.2019.8903136.
[16] G. Devineau, F. Moutarde, W. Xi and J. Yang, "Deep Learning for Hand Gesture Recognition on Skeletal Data," 2018 13th
IEEE International Conference on Automatic Face & Gesture Recognition (FG 2018), Xi'an, 2018, pp. 106-113, doi:
10.1109/FG.2018.00025.
[17] R. Golovanov, D. Vorotnev and D. Kalina, "Combining Hand Detection and Gesture Recognition Algorithms for Minimizing
Computational Cost," 2020 22th International Conference on Digital Signal Processing and its Applications (DSPA), Moscow,
Russia, 2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/DSPA48919.2020.9213273.
[18] H. Guo, Y. Yang and H. Cai, "Exploiting LSTM-RNNs and 3D Skeleton Features for Hand Gesture Recognition," 2019 WRC
Symposium on Advanced Robotics and Automation (WRC SARA), Beijing, China, 2019, pp. 322-327, doi: 10.1109/WRC-
SARA.2019.8931937.
[19] K. Hu, L. Yin and T. Wang, "Temporal Interframe Pattern Analysis for Static and Dynamic Hand Gesture Recognition," 2019
IEEE International Conference on Image Processing (ICIP), Taipei, Taiwan, 2019, pp. 3422-3426, doi:
10.1109/ICIP.2019.8803472.
[20] A. B. Jani, N. A. Kotak and A. K. Roy, "Sensor Based Hand Gesture Recognition System for English Alphabets Used in Sign
Language of Deaf-Mute People," 2018 IEEE SENSORS, New Delhi, India, 2018, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ICSENS.2018.8589574.
[21] A. Jaramillo-Yanez, L. Unapanta and M. E. Benalcázar, "Short-Term Hand Gesture Recognition using Electromyography in
the Transient State, Support Vector Machines, and Discrete Wavelet Transform," 2019 IEEE Latin American Conference on
Computational Intelligence (LA-CCI), Guayaquil, Ecuador, 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/LA-CCI47412.2019.9036757.
[22] R. Kabir, N. Ahmed, N. Roy and M. R. Islam, "A Novel Dynamic Hand Gesture and Movement Trajectory Recognition model
for Non-Touch HRI Interface," 2019 IEEE Eurasia Conference on IOT, Communication and Engineering (ECICE), Yunlin,
Taiwan, 2019, pp. 505-508, doi: 10.1109/ECICE47484.2019.8942691.
[23] E. Kaya and T. Kumbasar, "Hand Gesture Recognition Systems with the Wearable Myo Armband," 2018 6th International
Conference on Control Engineering & Information Technology (CEIT), Istanbul, Turkey, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/CEIT.2018.8751927.
[24] J. Kim, J. Cheon and S. Choi, "Hand Gesture Classification using Non-Audible Sound," 2019 Eleventh International
Conference on Ubiquitous and Future Networks (ICUFN), Zagreb, Croatia, 2019, pp. 729-731, doi:
10.1109/ICUFN.2019.8806145.
www.ijcrt.org                                                           © 2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 3 March 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2203604 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org f284
[25] P. Koch, M. Dreier, M. Maass, M. Böhme, H. Phan and A. Mertins, "A Recurrent Neural Network for Hand Gesture
Recognition based on Accelerometer Data," 2019 41st Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine
and Biology Society (EMBC), Berlin, Germany, 2019, pp. 5088-5091, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2019.8856844.
[26] K. N. Krisandria, B. S. B. Dewantara and D. Pramadihanto, "HOG-based Hand Gesture Recognition Using Kinect," 2019
International Electronics Symposium (IES), Surabaya, Indonesia, 2019, pp. 254-259, doi: 10.1109/ELECSYM.2019.8901607.
[27] J. J. Lamug Martinez and S. Senorita Dewanti, "Multimodal Interfaces: A Study on Speech-Hand Gesture Recognition," 2019
International Conference on Information and Communications Technology (ICOIACT), Yogyakarta, Indonesia, 2019, pp. 196-
200, doi: 10.1109/ICOIACT46704.2019.8938421.
[28] T. Le, T. Tran and C. Pham, "The Internet-of-Things based hand gestures using wearable sensors for human machine
interaction," 2019 International Conference on Multimedia Analysis and Pattern Recognition (MAPR), Ho Chi Minh City,
Vietnam, 2019, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/MAPR.2019.8743542.
[29] S. Lee, H. Son, Y. Kim and K. Min, "Design of hand skeleton extraction accelerator for a real-time hand gesture recognition,"
2019 International SoC Design Conference (ISOCC), Jeju, Korea (South), 2019, pp. 245-246, doi:
10.1109/ISOCC47750.2019.9078505.
[30] Z. Li, K. Li and N. Wei, "A sEMG-Based Hand Gesture Recognition Using Mulit-channel CNN and MLP," 2020 13th
International Congress on Image and Signal Processing, BioMedical Engineering and Informatics (CISP-BMEI), Chengdu,
China, 2020, pp. 867-871, doi: 10.1109/CISP-BMEI51763.2020.9263646.
[31] M. Benalczar, A.G. Jaramillo, J.A. Zea, et al., “Hand gesture recognition using machine learning and the Myo armband,” In:
2017 25th European Signal Processing Conference (EUSIPCO), 2017.
[32] M. Benalczar, et al., “Real-time hand gesture recognition using the myo armband and muscle activity detection,” In: 2017 IEEE
Second Ecuador Technical Chapters Meeting (ETCM), 2017.